



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TEMPERATSURE HOLDINGS, LLC,)	
a Delaware limited liability company,)	
)	
Defendant/Counterclaim)	
Plaintiff/Third Party)	
Plaintiff-Below/Appellant,)	No. 180, 2020
v.)	
)	CASE BELOW:
B&C HOLDINGS, INC., a Colorado)	
corporation,)	Superior Court of the State of
)	Delaware
Plaintiff/Counterclaim)	C.A. No. N19C-02-105 AML CCLD
Defendant Below/)	
Appellee,)	
)	
and)	
)	
CHRISTOPHER SMITH,)	
)	
Third Party Defendant-)	
Below/Appellee.)	

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEES B&C HOLDINGS, INC. AND
CHRISTOPHER SMITH**

Of Counsel:

ASHBY & GEDDES

SHOEMAKER GHISELLI
+ SCHWARTZ LLC

Philip Trainer, Jr. (#2788)
Randall J. Teti (#6334)
500 Delaware Avenue, 8th Floor
P.O. Box 1150
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 654-1888

Paul H. Schwartz
1811 Pearl Street
Boulder, CO 80302
Telephone: (303) 530-3452

*Attorneys for Appellees B&C Holdings, Inc.
and Christopher Smith*

Dated: October 9, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Parties	5
B. The Note	5
C. Temperatsure Informs B&C that the Principal Is \$6,000,000	7
D. Temperatsure Affirms the \$6,000,000 Principal and Proposes that B&C Convert Its \$6,000,000 Note into Equity.....	8
E. Temperatsure Recalculates the Principal	9
F. The Court’s Opinion.....	10
1. Principal Statement Ruling	11
2. Fiduciary Duty Ruling	12
G. The Court’s Judgment	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE CFO’S EMAIL IS TEMPERATSURE’S PRINCIPAL STATEMENT.....	14
A. Question Presented	14
B. Scope of Review.....	14

C.	Merits of Argument	14
1.	Basic Contract Interpretation Principles Establish that the CFO’s Email is the Principal Statement	14
2.	Temperasure’s Counterarguments Fail.....	17
a.	Temperasure Did Not Have to Write “6,000,000” for Its CFO’s Email to Be Its Principal Statement.....	17
b.	Temperasure Did Not Have to Deliver LTM Gross Profit Statements to B&C for Its CFO’s Email to Be Its Principal Statement.....	18
c.	Sending it Early Did Not Convert the CFO’s Email into a Non-Principal Statement.....	21
d.	Paying Interest Early Does Not Convert the CFO’s Email into a Non-Principal Statement.....	23
e.	B&C’s Interpretation Does Not Render the Terms “Elements” and “Amounts” Superfluous	24
f.	Temperasure’s Hypothetical Does Not Establish Reversible Error.....	27
g.	Temperasure’s Stated Principal Need Not Be Correct for Its Statement to Be a Principal Statement	28
II.	TEMPERATSURE’S FAILURE-OF-A-CONDITION-PRECEDENT DEEFENSE FAILS	31
A.	Question Presented.....	31
B.	Scope of Review.....	32
C.	Merits of Argument.....	32
1.	Temperasure Did Not Argue the Alleged Defense Below	33

2.	A GAAP Calculation Is Not a Condition Precedent to Enforcing the Note’s “Final and Binding” Clause.....	34
III.	SMITH DID NOT VIOLATE HIS DUTY OF CANDOR	36
A.	Question Presented	36
B.	Scope of Review.....	36
C.	Merits of Argument	37
	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page No.
<i>Greenstar IH Rep, LLC v. Tutor Perini Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 5035567 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2017)	29
<i>Hampshire Group, Ltd. v. Kuttner</i> , 2010 WL 2739995 (Del. Ch. July 12, 2010)	39
<i>Hoover Indus., Inc. v. Chase</i> , 1988 WL 73758 (Del. Ch. July 13, 1988)	40
<i>Jenkins v. Delaware State Univ.</i> , 2014 WL 4179958	33
<i>Kansas City Southern v. Grupo TMM, S.A.</i> , 2003 WL 22659332,n.28 (Del. Ch. Nov. 4, 2003)	35
<i>Mills Acquisition Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989)	39, 40
<i>Naughty Monkey LLC v. MarineMax Ne. LLC</i> , 2010 WL 5545409	33
<i>Oakwood Acceptance Corp. v. Penn</i> , 1994 WL 150864 (Del. Super. Mar. 4, 1994)	33
<i>Riverbend Cmty., LLC v. Green Stone Eng'g, LLC</i> , 55 A.3d 330 (Del. 2012)	15
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 935 A.2d 258 (Del. Ch. 2007)	40
<i>Sunline Commercial Carriers, Inc. v. CITGO Petro. Corp.</i> , 206 A.3d 836, 846 (Del. 2019) (Del. 2019)	14
<i>Tang Capital Partners LP v. Norton</i> , 2012 WL 3072347,& n.41 (Del. Ch. July 27, 2012)	21
<i>Tutor Perini Corp. v. Greenstar IH Rep, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 2186582 (Del. May 11, 2018)	30

Williams Natural Gas. Co. v. Amoco Prod. Co.,
1991 WL 101369 (Del. Ch. June 10, 1991) 33

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 227(1) (1981)35
